
LINQ RESOURCES FUND 

ARSN 108 168 190 

HALF YEAR REPORT 

APPENDIX 4D 
 

HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 
 

1. Details of the Reporting Period 

 

Half Year Ended (‘current period’) Half Year Ended (‘previous period’) 

  

31 December 2011 31 December 2010 

 

 

2. Results for announcement to the market 

 

          $000 

            

2.1 Revenues  down   95%  to  2,805 

            

2.2 Net profit attributable to unitholders before 

tax down   168%  to  -30,107 

            

2.3 Net profit attributable to unitholders after 

tax down   167%  to  -24,990 

  

 
        

            

2.4 Distributions     

 Amount per 

ordinary 

unit  

 Amount per 

ordinary 

unit  

        31 Dec 11   30 Jun 11  

        

 

  

  Interim distribution   
 

-  1.5 cents 

  Franked amount   - - 

      

  Final distribution   
 

n/a  3 cents 

 Franked amount   n/a - 

 

     

2.5 Record date for determining entitlements to 

the half year distribution     n/a   

            

  Date the half year distribution is payable     n/a   

 

  

Commentary on Operating Income 

 

The half year net profit from ordinary activities decreased from a profit of $36.996 million 

for the half year ended 31 December 2010 to a net loss after income tax of $24.990 million 

for the current half year.  

 

Operating income was down in comparison with the previous period last year as a result of 

a prolonged down turn in global equity markets, in the second half of calendar 2012. 



 

3. Net tangible assets (“NTA”) per ordinary unit 

 

The NTA per ordinary unit based on the net assets of the Fund at 31 December 2011 was 

$1.08 compared to $1.30 at 30 June 2011. 

 

  

4. Controlled Entities 

 

The Fund owns a wholly owned subsidiary Trust known as the LinQ Resources Fund No 2 

(‘Fund 2’), of which LinQ Capital No 2 Pty Ltd is the sole Trustee. The Fund also owns 

all of the issued capital of LinQ Capital No 2 Pty Ltd. Fund 2 is a special purpose Trust 

that has been used to buy back 67,640,071 units in March 2008. 
 

  

5.  Distributions 

 

The Fund paid a distribution of 0.03 cents per unit in respect of the year ended 30 June 

2011, in August 2011. 

 

No interim distribution was declared in respect of the half year ended 31 December 2011. 

  

6. Distribution Reinvestment Plan 

 

The Fund operates a distribution reinvestment plan. 

  

7. Associates and Joint Venture Entities 

 

The Fund does not have an interest in any associate or joint venture entities.  

  

8. Foreign Accounting Standards 

 

Not applicable 

  

9. Audit 

 

This report has been based on the attached accounts which have been reviewed. 

  

  
 FOR MORE INFORMATION PLEASE REFER TO THE ATTACHED 

FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 
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Directors’ Report 

The Directors of LinQ Capital Limited (ABN 66 098 197 258), the Responsible Entity of the LinQ Resources 

Fund (‘the Fund’), submit their half year report for the Fund for the half year ended 31 December 2011. 

 

DIRECTORS 

The names of the Directors of the Responsible Entity in office during the half year and until the date of this 

report are: 

 

Gordon Toll - Chairman 

Clive Donner – Managing Director 

Bruno Camarri AM 

Graham Fariss 

Nicholas Lattimore 

Tai Sook Yee 

 

The Directors were in office from the beginning of the financial period until the date of this report, unless 

otherwise stated. 

 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY  

The principal activity of the Fund during the period was to invest funds in accordance with the provisions of 

the Fund’s Constitution. 

 

The Fund specialises in investments in small to medium resources companies both in Australia and overseas. 

The Fund may invest in companies at all stages of development from exploration through to production, 

although the focus in pre cash flow companies is mostly on investment in companies in the later stage 

exploration and economic evaluation phases between discovery and completion of bankable feasibility studies. 

 

FUND INFORMATION 

The LinQ Resources Fund is an Australian registered managed investment scheme, and was established in 

March 2002.  LinQ Capital Limited, the Responsible Entity of the Fund, is incorporated and domiciled in 

Australia. The registered office of the Responsible Entity is located at Level 1, 17 Ord Street Street, West 

Perth, Western Australia, 6005. 

 

RESULTS AND REVIEW OF OPERATIONS 

 

The half year net profit from ordinary activities for the consolidated entity decreased to a net loss after tax of 

$24.990 million for the current half year ended 31 December 2011 (31 December 2010: profit of $36.996 

million).   

 

Major components of the net loss for the half year ended 31 December 2011 comprise change in fair value of 

investments in financial assets classified at fair value through the profit & loss totalling a loss of $30.482 

million as follows:- 

 Unrealised losses in the net fair value of investments of $32.636 million; and 

 Net realised gains on sale of investments of $2.154 million. 

 

DISTRIBUTIONS 

No distribution will be paid for the half year ended 31 December 2011. A distribution of 0.03 cents per unit in 

respect of the year ended 30 June 2011 was paid in August 2011.  

 

FUND ASSETS 

At 31 December 2011 the Consolidated entity held net assets to a total value of $124.637 million (30 June 

2011: $149.747 million). 
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AUDITOR INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION 

The Directors have obtained the following Independence Declaration from the auditor of the LinQ Resources 

Fund: 

 
 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors. 

 
______________ 

Clive Donner 

Director 

Perth 

 

24 February 2012 
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LINQ RESOURCES FUND 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

 

    Half Year Ended Half Year Ended 

    31 December 2011 31 December 2010 

  Note $000  $000  

Income       

        

Dividend income   932 187 

Royalty income   161 98 

Finance income   712 1,343 

    

Total revenue 
 

1,805 1,628 

    

Other income   86 44 

Foreign exchange gain   914 - 

Change in fair value of investments in financial 

assets classified at fair value through the profit & 

loss 2 - 52,498 

        

Total investment income   2,805 54,170 

      

 Expenses       

    

Change in fair value of investments in financial 

assets classified at fair value through the profit & 

loss 2 30,482 - 

Administration expenses   352 982 

Directors’ fees and expenses   167 167 

Foreign exchange loss    -  4,296 

Fund promotion   163 157 

Legal and professional fees   289 2,525 

Manager’s fees   1,459 1,812 

      

 Total expenses   32,912 9,939 

                            

Net (loss)/profit before income tax   (30,107) 44,231 

        

Income tax benefit/(expense)    5,117 (7,235) 

        

Net (loss)/ profit after income tax   (24,990) 36,996 

        

Other comprehensive income   -   -  

        

Total comprehensive (loss)/ income for the 

period   (24,990) 36,996 

        

Basic (loss)/earnings per unit (cents)    (13.6) 16.4 

Diluted (loss)/earnings per unit (cents)     (13.6) 16.4 

        

    
 

  

      
The above Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with 

the accompanying notes. 
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LINQ RESOURCES FUND 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011 

 

 

    31 December 2011 30 June 2011   

    $000  $000    

          

Assets Note       

          

Cash and cash equivalents 3 9,572 37,077   

Trade and other receivables   243 229   

Investments in financial assets 4 117,674 132,676   

          

Total assets   127,489 169,982   

          

          

Liabilities         

          

Distribution payable 5                                  -  3,463   

Trade and other payables 6  133 147   

Provision for income tax   - 8,398   

Deferred tax liabilities   2,719 8,227   

          

Total liabilities   2,852 20,235   

          

          

Net assets   124,637 149,747   

          

          

Equity         

          

Issued capital   56,308 56,428   

Retained earnings   68,329 93,319   

          

Total equity   124,637 149,747   

          

          

Net tangible assets per ordinary unit ($)   1.08 1.30 

  

 

 

 

The above Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction 

with the accompanying notes. 
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LINQ RESOURCES FUND 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

 

 

    
Issued 

Capital 

Undistributed 

income Total 

    $000  $000  $000  

          

At 1 July 2010   108,282 72,675 180,957 

          

Profit for the period   
                          

-  36,996 36,996 

Other comprehensive income   
                          

-  

                           

-  

                          

-  

Comprehensive income for the half year   
                          

-  36,996 36,996 

Units issued - distribution reinvestment plan    745 

                           

-  745 

Unit buyback   (1,746) 

                           

-  (1,746) 

Withdrawal tender - unfranked dividend   
                          

-  (5,890) (5,890) 

Withdrawal tender - capital return   (48,898) 

                           

-  (48,898) 

Distributions paid and payable   
                          

-  

                           

-  

                          

-  

At 31 December 2010   58,383 103,781 162,164 

          

          

At 1 July 2011   56,428 93,319 149,747 

          

Profit for the period   
                          

-  (24,990) (24,990) 

Other comprehensive income   
                          

-  

                           

-  

                          

-  

Comprehensive income for the half year     (24,990) (24,990) 

Units issued - distribution reinvestment plan    526   526 

Unit buyback   (646)   (646) 

Withdrawal tender - unfranked dividend   
                          

-  

                           

-  

                          

-  

Withdrawal tender - capital return   
                          

-  

                           

-  

                          

-  

Distributions paid and payable   
                          

-  

                           

-  

                          

-  

At 31 December 2011   56,308 68,329 124,637 
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LINQ RESOURCES FUND 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

 

 

    Half Year Ended Half Year Ended 

    
31 December 

2011 

31 December 

2010 

    $000  $000  

        

Cash flows from operating activities       

Interest received   685 1,477 

Dividend income received   932 187 

Other income received   161 142 

GST paid   (23) (8) 

Manager’s fees paid   (1,458) (1,812) 

Income tax paid  (8,787) - 

Other expenses paid   (987) (3,648) 

                            

Net cash outflow from operating activities   (9,477) (3,662) 

                            

Cash flows from investing activities       

Payments for investments   (17,401) (27,519) 

Proceeds from sale of investments   2,960 61,296 

                            

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities   (14,441) 33,777 

                            

Cash flows from financing activities       

Proceeds from issue of units   526 745 

Unit buyback   (650) (1,727) 

Distribution paid   (3,463) (5,227) 

        

Net cash outflow from financing activities   (3,587) (6,209) 

                            

Net (decrease)/increase in cash held   (27,505) 23,906 

        

Cash at the beginning of the half year   37,077 25,522 

                            

Cash at the end of the half year 3 9,572 49,428 

                            

 

 

 
 

 

The above Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction 

with the accompanying notes. 
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION 

 

The financial report of the LinQ Resources Fund (‘the Fund’) for the half-year ended 31 December 2011 

was authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors of LinQ Capital Limited, in its 

capacity as responsible entity of the Fund, on 24 February 2012. The Fund is an Australian Registered 

Scheme, constituted on 8 March 2002. The Fund will terminate on 7 March 2082 unless terminated earlier 

in accordance with provisions of the Constitution. 

 

LinQ Capital Limited, the Responsible Entity of the Fund, is incorporated and domiciled in Australia.  The 

registered office of the Responsible Entity is located at Level 1, LinQ House, 17 Ord Street, West Perth 

WA 6005. 

 

The nature of the operations and principal activities of the Fund are described in the accompanying 

Directors’ Report. 

 

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

(a) Basis of Preparation 

 

The half-year financial report is a general-purpose condensed financial report, which has been prepared in 

accordance with the Fund’s Constitution, requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and AASB 134 

Interim Financial Reporting.  

 

The financial report has been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the valuation of investments in 

financial assets at fair value through Profit & Loss. 

 

The Statement of Financial Position is presented on a liquidity basis.  Assets and liabilities are presented in 

decreasing order of liquidity and are not distinguished between current and non-current. All balances are 

expected to be recovered or settled within 12 months, except for investments in financial assets. The 

amounts expected to be recovered and settled in relation to these balances cannot be reliably determined.   

 

The half-year condensed financial report does not include all notes of the type normally included within 

the annual financial report and therefore cannot be expected to provide as full an understanding of the 

financial performance, financial position and financing and investing activities of the Fund as the full 

financial report. 

 

The half-year condensed financial report should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report of 

the Fund as at 30 June 2011. 

 

It is also recommended that the half-year condensed financial report be considered together with any 

public announcements made by the Fund during the half-year ended 31 December 2011 in accordance with 

the continuous disclosure obligations arising under the Corporations Act 2001and ASX Listing Rules. 

 

The condensed financial report is presented in Australian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest 

thousand dollars ($'000) unless otherwise stated under the option available to the Fund under the ASIC 

Class Order 98/0100.  The Fund is an entity to which the Class Order applies. 

 

For the purpose of preparing the half-year condensed financial report, the half-year has been treated as a 

discrete reporting period. 

 

Apart from the changes in accounting policy noted in 1(d) below, the accounting policies and methods of 

computation are the same as those adopted in the most recent annual financial report. 
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(b) Basis of Consolidation 

 

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the LinQ Resources Fund and its 

wholly owned subsidiary Trust, the LinQ Resources Fund No 2, as at 31 December 2011 (the Group).  

 

A subsidiary is an entity over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies so 

as to obtain benefits from its activities. 

 

The financial statements of the subsidiary Trust are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent, using 

consistent accounting policies. 

 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, all inter-trust balances and transactions, income and 

expenses and profit and losses resulting from intra-group transactions have been eliminated in full. 

 

A subsidiary is fully consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Group and cease to be 

consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Group. 

 

(c) Comparative Figures 

 

Where necessary, comparatives have been reclassified and repositioned for consistency with current period 

disclosures. 

 

(d) Adoption of New and Revised Accounting Standards and Interpretations 

 

In the current period, the LinQ Resources Fund has adopted all new and revised Standards and Interpretations 

issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board relevant to its operations and effective for the reporting 

period commencing on 1 July 2011.  The adoption of those new and revised Standards and Interpretations has 

not resulted in any changes to the Fund’s accounting policies. 

 

Adoption of these standards and interpretations did not have any effect on the financial position or 

performance of the Fund. 

 

The Fund has not elected to early adopt any new standard or amendment. 
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    31 December 2011 31 December 2010   

       $000       $000      

          

2. Change in fair value of investments in financial          

assets classified at fair value through the profit & loss         

          

- Unrealised (losses)/ gains in net fair value of investments   (32,636) 19,116   

- Realised gains on sale of investments    2,251 36,475   

- Realised losses on sale of investments   (97) (3,093)   

    (30,482) 52,498   

          

    31 December 2011 30 June 2011   

    $000 $000   

3. Cash and cash equivalents         

          

For the purposes of the Balance Sheet and Cash Flow 

Statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise:         

 - Cash at bank   9,572 37,077   

    9,572 37,077   

          

Cash at bank and in hand earn interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit 

rates. The fair value of cash and cash equivalents is $9,572,000 (2010: 

$49,428,000).     

           

4. Investments in financial assets    31 December 2011 30 June 2011   

    $000 $000   

(i) At fair value through profit and loss         

Listed securities         

- Listed equities   88,437 107,763   

- Listed options  1,059     -  

Unlisted securities         

- Options on convertible notes    272 786   

- Unlisted equities   22,656 24,127   

- Convertible notes  5,000 -  

Total at fair value through profit and loss   117,424 132,676   

          

(ii) At amortised cost         

Loans & Receivables         

- Convertible notes   250     -   

Total at amortised cost   250     -   

    117,674 132,676   

          
 

There have been no transfers between the fair value hierarchy levels. 

  

There have been no changes in the classification of financial assets as a result of a change in purpose 

or use.   
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5. Distributions payable 
  

31 December 2011 30 June 2011 

   
   $000       $000    

(a) Distribution payable 
    - for year ended 30 June 2011 
  

- 3,463 

   

- 3,463 

(b) Per unit distribution 
    - for year ended 30 June 2011 
  

-  0.03 cent  

               

               

6. Trade and other payables 
  

31 December 2011 30 June 2011 

   

   $000       $000    

Other fees payable 
  

132 147 

Responsible entity reimbursable 
  

1 - 

   

133 147 

               

 

7. Movement in units on issue      
31 December 

2011 

31 December 

2011  

31 December 

2010 

31 December 

2010  

      Number   Number   

        '000    $000   '000    $000 

(a) Units on issue           

             

 Units on issue as at beginning of financial year   183,046 162,047 241,620 213,901 

Units issued pursuant to the distribution 

reinvestment plan 801 526 1,098 745 

Units issued on conversion of options           

 Unit buyback on-market     (899) (646) (2,116) (1,746) 

Withdrawal tender off-market buyback     
                           

-  - (55,566) (48,898) 

Treasury Stock     (67,640) (105,619) (67,640) (105,619) 

Units on issue as at the financial half year end   115,308 56,308 117,396 58,383 
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8. Segment Information 

 

For management purposes, the Fund is organised into one main operating segment, which invests in equity 

securities, debt instruments and related derivatives. All of the Fund’s activities are interrelated, and each 

activity is dependent on the others. Accordingly, all significant operating decisions are based upon analysis of 

the Fund as one segment. The financial results from this segment are equivalent to the financial statements of 

the Fund as a whole. 

 

 

9. Events after the Reporting Date 

 

There has not been any matter or circumstance arising after 31 December 2011, not otherwise dealt with in 

the financial report that has significantly affected or may significantly affect the Fund. 

 

 

10.  Commitments and Contingencies  

 

LinQ Capital Limited, in its capacity as responsible entity for the Fund, has temporarily suspended the on-

market buyback of the Fund’s units. At reporting date LinQ Capital Limited had bought back nil (2010: 

231,206) units, with a balance of potentially nil units to be bought back by the Fund. 

 

 

11. Related Parties 

 

(a) Responsible Entity 

 

The Responsible Entity is LinQ Capital Limited (“LinQ”). LinQ is responsible for the day to day 

management of the Fund. Effective 10 March 2004 LinQ received its Australian Financial Services 

Licence (“AFSL”). LinQ’s licence is broadly for the provision of general advice to retail persons and 

personal advice to wholesale persons and entities, dealing in financial products and the operation of a 

registered scheme. Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited is the custodian of the Fund. 

 

(b) Directors 

 

The names of the persons who were Directors of LinQ at any time during the half year ended 31 December 

2011 and up to the date of this report were as follows: Mr Clive Donner, Mr Gordon Toll, Mr Graham 

Fariss, Mr Bruno Camarri, Mr Nicholas Lattimore and Ms Tai Sook Yee. 

 

(c) Fees and reimbursements 

 

Management fees 

 

 Under the Fund Constitution, the Responsible Entity is entitled to receive fees monthly in advance 

calculated at 1.75% (exclusive of GST) per annum on Gross Asset Value as defined under the Fund 

Constitution. 

 

Management fees, excluding GST, paid to the Responsible Entity for the half year ended 31 December. 

 

 $1,458,701 (2010: $1,811,690) to LinQ Capital Limited. 

 

Performance fee 

 

 Under the Fund Constitution, the Responsible Entity is also entitled to an annual performance fee which is 

determined by reference to the prescribed formula in the Constitution. The performance fee is payable 

when the performance of the Fund, as measured under the requirements of the Constitution, over the  
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performance calculation period exceeds the performance of the Small Resources Accumulation Index over 

the same performance calculation period. The Responsible Entity’s performance fee is calculated at end of  

the half-year and financial year and is payable after the end of the financial year, and after the auditor’s 

review of the calculation, on a date determined by the Responsible Entity.  

 

Performance fee, excluding GST, payable to the Responsible Entity for the half-year is: 

 

 $Nil (2010: $Nil) to LinQ Capital Limited. 

 

Reimbursed expenses from the Fund 

 

During the half year the Responsible Entity incurred certain expenses on behalf of the Fund of $430,879 

(2010: $420,048). These costs were reimbursed by the Fund in accordance with the Fund’s Constitution. 

 

Reimbursed directors fees from the Fund 

 

The Board determines the aggregate level of director’s fees to be paid. During the half year ended 31 

December 2011 fees of $167,496 (2010: $167,487) was paid or is payable to LinQ Capital Limited as a 

reimbursement of Director’s fees for non-executive Board members. These amounts are included in the 

above reimbursed expenses. 

 

(d) Related party transactions 

 

Transactions between the Fund and the Responsible Entity during the half year are outlined in note 11(c) 

above.  

 

The following transactions with other related parties occurred during the half year. 

 

(i) Mr Clive Donner is a Director and has an indirect interest in LinQ Capital Limited (the 

Responsible Entity) and LinQ Management Pty Ltd (the Investment Manager). LinQ Capital Limited 

receives a benefit as Responsible Entity of the Fund and LinQ Management Pty Ltd has an interest in LinQ 

Resources Fund pursuant to the rights and obligations under the Investment Management Agreement.  

 

(ii) LinQ Capital Limited received $1,458,701 (2010: $1,811,690) excluding GST, for the 

management of the Fund and is entitled to receive a performance fee of $Nil (2010: $Nil). LinQ Capital 

Limited is a wholly owned entity of Ashdon Nominees Pty Ltd, a company in which Mr Clive Donner is a 

Director.  

 

Mr Bruno Camarri was a former Partner and is now a consultant to Freehills, a legal firm.  During the half 

year ended 31 December 2011 the Fund paid Freehills the amount of $73,594 (2010: $354,039) in legal 

expenses. 

  

All related party transactions are made in arms length transactions on normal commercial terms and 

conditions. Outstanding balances at period end are unsecured and settlement occurs in cash. 
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DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION 

 

 

 

In accordance with a resolution of the Directors of LinQ Capital Limited, the responsible entity for the 

LinQ Resources Fund, I state that: 

 

In the opinion of the Directors: 

 

(a) the financial statements and notes of the Fund are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, 

including: 

 

(i) giving a true and fair view of the Fund’s financial position as at 31 December 2011 and of its 

performance, as represented by the results of its operations and its cash flows for the half year ended on 

that date; and 

 

(ii) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 “Interim Financial Reporting” and the Corporations 

Regulations 2001; 

 

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Fund will be able to pay its debts as when they become 

due and payable;  

 

(c) the financial statements as presented are in accordance with the provisions of the Fund’s Constitution. 

 

 

 

On behalf of the Board 

LinQ Capital Limited 

 

 
_____________ 

Clive Donner 

Director 

 

 

Perth, 24 February 2012 
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